
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 1ST JUNE, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3) 
 

Chairman: Daniel Thomas 
Vice Chairman: Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

Councillors 
 

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Richard Cornelius 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
 

Philip Cohen 
Geof Cooke 
Rohit Grover 
 

Nagus Narenthira 
Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey  
Val Duschinsky   

Caroline Stock  
Alison Moore   

Paul Edwards  
Ross Houston  
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende 020 8359 4917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

1 - 6 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   Members Item :  Former Copthall School Grounds - Councillor 
Daniel Thomas  
 

7 - 12 

7.   Breakdown of Existing and Proposed properties for each 
Regeneration Estate  
 

13 - 20 

8.   Community Asset Strategy  
 

21 - 80 

9.   Land at Pavilion Way, Burnt Oak- Appropriation of the site for 
planning purposes and the grant of Tenancy at Will for a temporary 
school building.  
 

81 - 100 

10.   London Borough of Barnet Accommodations Options Review  
 

101 - 164 

11.   Brent Cross Cricklewood Station project update  
 

165 - 188 

12.   Barnet Development Pipeline  
 

189 - 204 

13.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

205 - 216 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

15.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

16.   Brent Cross Cricklewood Station Project Update - EXEMPT 
Appendix D  
 

217 - 238 



 
 
 

 

    

17.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
020 8359 4917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

 
16 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Alison Moore (as 
substitute)  

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Val Duschinsky (as substitute) 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2015 be agreed a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Daniel Seal, who was substituted 
by Councillor Val Duschinsky, and from Councillor Nagus Narenthira, who was 
substituted by Councillor Alison Moore. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Jez Simms (on behalf of Sheila Mahmood and separately in his own right), Kanu Dave 
and Stamo Ampatielou made public comments on agenda item 10. 
  
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  
 
Oral responses were given to the supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 
There were none. 
 

7. ANNUAL REGENERATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
  
Councillor Cooke moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Moore, 
 

“The Committee receive a report at the next meeting giving a breakdown for each 
regeneration area since 2003 and aggregation over all areas of the number of 
housing units in each tenure type, before and after the regeneration, the 
difference between them, and time during construction when no housing units are 
available for occupation”  

 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
For: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The motion was therefore carried. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
The Committee; 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED –  

1. To note the general progress being made towards delivering the Borough’s 
regeneration schemes and skills and enterprise activities, including key 
achievements and successes from April 2014 to March 2015, as well as expected 
activities in 2015/16. 
 

2. To note the Forward Plan of Milestones for 2015/16. 
 

3. To receive a report at the next meeting giving a breakdown for each regeneration 
area since 2003 and aggregation over all areas of the number of housing units in 
each tenure type, before and after the regeneration, the difference between them, 
and the time during construction when no housing units are available for 
occupation. 

 
8. LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET ACCOMMODATION OPTIONS REVIEW 

STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 

2



 

3 

  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED  

1. To acknowledge and note the contents of the Strategic Outline Case (SOC). 
 

2. To note the SOC indicates the preferred way forward for Barnet Council’s office 
accommodation is to proceed on the basis of a new build development at 
Colindale. 
 

3. That an Outline Business Case (OBC) should be prepared for consideration by 
LBB in June 2015.  

 
9. TOWN CENTRE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Councillor Cooke read a letter from a local business suggesting a way in which  the 
council can engage with local businesses. The committee agreed that officers should 
meet with ward councillors to discuss the idea further.  
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED –  

1. To approve and confirm the town centres set out in paragraph 2.6 as Main town 
centres. 
 

2. To approve the amendments to the “town centre offer” set out in table 1. 
 

10. DEPOT RELOCATION PROJECT  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Councillor Andreas Ioannidis and Councillor Lisa Rutter had 
requested to address the Committee on this item and made comments in relation to the 
item.  
 
The Committee considered the report. The Chairman invited Members to indicate 
whether they had any questions regarding the information contained in the exempt 
report, which would require the Committee to go into private session. The questions were 
answered in the private session. 
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 

3



 

4 

Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
Immediately following the decision, four members of the Committee supported a referral 
of the decision to Full Council, because it was considered that the large sum of money 
being paid to secure the deal, in addition to the annual rent, for a short term lease was a 
decision that should be taken by all councillors, not just the members of the committee.  
  
The referral was supported by: 
  
Councillor Phil Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Alison Moore 
  
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item 
will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council. 
 

11. BARNET DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE - TRANCHE 1  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
  
Councillor Cooke moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Moore, 
 
“That all developments by the council on council owned land should be 100% affordable 
housing”  
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
For: 4 
Against: 5 
Abstain: 0 
  
The motion was lost. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to indicate whether they had any questions regarding the 
information contained in the exempt appendix, which would require the Committee to go 
into private session. There were none. 
  
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED –  

1. To agree in principle to take forward the development opportunities at Broadfields, 
Whitings Hill, Northway/Fairway, with Coppetts Road and Moxon Street to follow. 
 

4



 

5 

2. To receive a report in June with the preferred development option, and funding 
route for all five sites. 

 
12. DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE PROGRAMME TRANCHE 2  

 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 5 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 4 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED – To approve the principles of the projects within Tranche 2 of the 
Development Pipeline Programme.  
 

13. DAWS LANE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Having been put to the vote the Committee voted: 
  
In Favour: 9 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
  
The Committee; 
  
RESOLVED – To agree the principle of a community hub on the Daws Lane site and 
instructs officers to come back to the June committee with detailed proposals around the 
redevelopment of Daws Lane as a community hub.   
 

14. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 

15. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.  
 

16. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

17. DEPOT RELOCATION PROJECT - EXEMPT  
 

5



 

6 

The Committee; 
 
RESOLVED - that the information contained in the exempt report be noted. 
 

18. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm 
 
 

6



 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee of a Member’s Item 
and requests instructions from the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee instructions in relation 

to this Member’s item are requested. 

 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 
1 June 2015   

Title  

Member’s Item –  Former Copthall School 
Grounds – Councillor Daniel Thomas  

 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Paul Frost, Governance Team Leader  
Email: paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk   
Tel:
[...]
 on the Site Plan to allow 
the initial opening of the educational facilities in time to admit pupils in September 2015. 
 
A further planning application will be made for replacement of the temporary buildings with 
permanent buildings for the primary school. The permanent school development will be the 
subject of a subsequent committee paper and will comprise the whole Site.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the  responses to the public advertising of the 

Council’s intended appropriation of the Site as shown edged red on drawing 
number 23839 to planning purposes under Section 122 (2A) Local Government 
Act 1972: and 
 

2. That, subject to planning consent being granted for (1) the temporary school 
as shown edged green on drawing number 23839/2  and (2) the permanent free 
school on the Site, the Committee approves the  appropriation of the Site 
pursuant to S122 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the above planning 
purposes 

 
3. That, subject to planning consent being granted for the temporary school, the 

Committee approves the grant of a Tenancy at Will to the Bellevue Place 
Education Trust for the temporary school.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The report seeks approval for the appropriation of the Site as identified and 

edged red on the drawing attached, number 23839, for planning purposes in 
two stages under Section 122 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972. It also 
seeks approval for the grant of a Tenancy at Will pending the grant of a 
permanent lease to enable the permanent development of a new two form 
entry primary school by the Department for Education at Pavilion Way HA8. 

 
1.2 The proposals in the report reflect the decision by the Cabinet Resources 

Committee (CRC) on 16 December 2013 to utilise the Site for education 
purposes. The CRC report of that date, also allowed for the potential 
development of housing on the site. Developing a mixed use site has not 
proved to be possible. I
[...]
. Approve the replacement of the education sponsor, Marco Polo 

Academy Trust by the new education sponsor, Bellevue Place 

Education Trust, in relation to the decision confirmed by the Cabinet 

Resources Committee on 16th December 2013 for the development of 

the Pavilion Way site.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



 

 

Summary 
An Accommodation Options Review has been commissioned in relation to Barnet Council’s 
office accommodation provision from October 2015 onwards. The approach used is in 
accordance with HM Treasury Green Book, Five Case principles.  The Outline Business 
Case (OBC) has been prepared to enable officers and members to review the 
accommodation options and identify a preferred option for the Civic Estate. 
  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee acknowledge and note the contents of the Outline 

Business Case (OBC). 

2. That the Committee note that the preferred option for Barnet Council’s office 
accommodation is to proceed on the basis of a new build development at 
Colindale. 

3. That the committee grants authority to procure a contractor through a 
framework panel. 

4. That the Committee delegate the authority to approve the appointment of the 
preferred contractor to enter into the pre-construction stage agreement to the 
Director of Commercial. 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 

1 June 2015 

Title  

London Borough of Barnet 
Accommodations Options Review 
Outline Business Case (OBC) 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - London Borough of Barnet Accommodation 
Options Review Outline Business Case 

Officer Contact Details  
Chris Smith, Head of Estate Management, London Borough 
of Barnet  

AGENDA ITEM 10

101



5. That the Committee note that a Full Business Case (FBC) be prepared for 
consideration in December 2015. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS 
[...]
 Appendix I: Benefits realisation templates 

17.1. Financial benefits 

 

17.2. Non-financial benefits 

 

155



 
    

 

49 

 

18.  Appendix J: 1:200 drawings 

18.1. Ground floor 

 

156



 
    

 

50 

 

18.2. 1st floor  

 

157



 
    

 

51 

 

18.3. 2
nd

 floor 

 

158



 
    

 

52 

 

18.4. 3
rd

 floor 

 

159



 
    

 

53 

 

18.5. 4
th

 floor 

 

160



 
    

 

54 

 

18.6. 5
th

 floor 

 

161



 
    

 

55 

 

18.7. 6
th

 floor 

 

162



 
    

 

56 

 

18.8. 7
th

 floor 

 

163



 
    

 

57 

 

19. Appendix K: Schedule of areas 

 

 

164



 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to the Committee on progress on the Brent Cross Cricklewood 
Thameslink Project.  

 

Recommendations  
 

That the Committee  
 

1. Note progress on the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Project. 
 

2. A) Approve the terms for the draft Collaboration Agreement between the 
Council and Argent and Related Companies as set out in the Exempt 
Report;  B) Authorises the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council to agree the detail of the Collaboration Agreement; 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee  
1 June 2015 

  

Title  
Brent Cross Cricklewood Station project 
update 

Report of Cath Shaw, Commissioning Director, Growth & Development            

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon  

Status 

Public  
Appendix D is exempt - Not for publication by virtue of 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended (as this relates to the 
financial affairs of the authority and information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A Plan 1of 1: Proposed Thameslink CPO Plan 
Appendix B Plan 1of 2: Proposed Thameslink CPO Plan 
Appendix C Plan 2: CPO 1 and CPO  2 Map 
Appendix D (exempt) – Collaboration Agreement  

Officer Contact Details  

 
Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563  
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

165



 
3. Confirm as a matter of principle, that the Council is prepared to use its 

compulsory purchase powers pursuant to section 226(1)(a) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to acquire the land edged 
red on the plan at Appendices A & B.  
 

4. Note that :-  
 

a) the appropriate Chief Officers are commencing negotiations to acquire 
by private treaty the land and interests in the areas required to deliver 
the Thameslink Station as shown on the plan at Appendices A & B and 
to approve and enter into agreements and undertakings with the 
owners and/or occupiers of the land in the said areas so as to facilitate 
its acquisition  

b) the appropriate Chief Officers are undertaking the work needed to 
prepare for a possible Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) together with 
the associated documentation and, if necessary,  will bring a further 
report back to the Committee seeking authority to make a CPO in 
respect of the land shown on the plan at Appendix C. 

 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
  
1.1 This report seeks to provide an update on progress on the Brent Cross 

Cricklewood project to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
following the key milestones reached in March 2015 as indicated below.  
 

1.2 As the Committee is aware, Hammerson UK and Standard Life Ltd (the 
Development Partners) will deliver the redevelopment of the shopping centre 
at Brent Cross and the land around it, together with the infrastructure required 
to support the comprehensive regeneration proposals. The Council will take 
the lead on the south side to deliver with its new development partner, those 
parts of the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration masterplan which are to 
the south of the North Circular, including the land to be redeveloped in 
connection with the station improvements.  The Committee will be aware that 
Full Council on
[...]
tiate and 
enter into agreements to acquire by private treaty the land and interests in the 
areas shown on the plan at Appendix 1 and to approve and enter into 
agreements and undertakings with the owners and/or occupiers of the land in 
the said areas so as to facilitate its acquisition and that the appropriate Chief 
Officers be authorised to arrange for a land referencing exercise (including the 
service of statutory requisitions) to be undertaken to identify all parties with 
interests in the land shown edged red and shaded pink and shaded blue on 
the plan at Appendix 1.   
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s17302/Brent%20Cross%20Crickle

wood%20-%20Report.pdf 

 

180



7.11 Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee dated 15 December 2014 noted 
progress on the Brent Cross Cricklewood project.   
 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19845/BXC%20update%20-

%20Publish.pdf 

 

7.12 Urgency Committee, 26 February 2015 (Decision Item 1) 
 

https://barnetintranet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s21721/Annex%201%20R
eport%20to%20Urgency%20Committee%2026%20February%202015.pdf 
 

7.13 Full Council dated 3 March 2015 approved the appointment of Argent and 
Related Companies PLC (Bidder Z) as the Council's preferred development 
partner for the Brent Cross Cricklewood South Scheme; the selection of 
Gateway Barnet consortium comprising Far East Consortium, Countryside 
Properties and Notting Hill Housing Trust (Bidder Y) as the Council’s reserve 
development partner for the  Brent Cross Cricklewood South Scheme; 
authorise Officers to work up the Business Plan, Project Agreement and 
documentation necessary to form the joint venture for consideration and 
approval by Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee prior to formally 
entering into the joint venture contract and authorised the Commissioning 
Director (Growth and Development) to determine the exact structure of the 
joint venture arrangement.  
 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g7819/Public%
[...]
 the following; 
 

 

ASSETS, REGENERATION & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE 
 
1 June  2015  
 

Title  
 
BARNET DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE 
 

Report of 
 
Director of Place (Re), Stephen McDonald 
  

Wards 
 
Edgware, Underhill and Hale Wards  

Status 

 
Public  

 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A –Land adjoining Whitings Hills School  
Appendix B –Land adjoining Broadfields School  
Appendix C –Land adjoining Northway/Fairway School  
Appendix D – Risk Register  

Officer Contact Details  

Stephen McDonald, Director of Place (Re) 
Stephen.McDonald@barnet.gov.uk. 0208359 7607 
Abid Arai, Development Programme Director (Re) 
Abid.Arai@barnet.gov.uk 0208359 4980 
 

AGENDA ITEM 12

189



 
 

1. To  note progress to date  
 

2. To commence the procurement of a suitable building contractor with final 
appointment to follow the approval of the full Business Case 

 
3. To report back to committee in September with a Full Business case and 
proposed development structure  

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee approved at its meeting on 

9 July 2014 the approach to, and the principles underpinning, the creation of 

a Development Pipeline, and that an initial list of potential development 

opportunities to bring forward sites which were declared surplus to 

requirements. 

1.2  The Committee further approved at its meeting on 8 September 2014 that 

following consultation with Ward Members the potential development 

opportunities at Broadfields, Whitings Hill, Northway/Fairway, Coppetts Road 

and Moxon Street can be taken forward to planning.  

1.3  The Committee approved at its meeting on 16 March 2015 a further 

recommendation to agree in principle to take forward the development 

opportunities at Broadfields, Whitings Hill, Northway/Fairway, with Coppetts 

Road and Moxon Street to follow with a report to follow outlining a detailed 

business case, preferred development option, and funding route for a
[...]
ation Estate
	Appendix  A_LBB_Forecast Housing Completions & Demolitions

	8 Community Asset Strategy
	Community Assets Strategy - June 2015 - Appendix

	9 Land at Pavilion Way, Burnt Oak- Appropriation of the site for planning purposes and the grant of Tenancy at Will for a temporary school building.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 London Borough of Barnet Accommodations Options Review
	Appendix A - Options Review Outline Business Case

	11 Brent Cross Cricklewood Station project update
	Appendix A - Plan 1 of 2
	Appendix B -  Plan 2 of 2
	Appendix C (Plan 2) CPO 1  CPO 2

	12 Barnet Development Pipeline
	13 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A - Work Programme 2015

	16 Brent Cross Cricklewood Station Project Update - EXEMPT Appendix D



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

 
1 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Caroline Stock (as substitute) 
 

Councillor Rohit Grover 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Richard Cornelius, who was 
substituted by Councillor Caroline Stock. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
The following interests were declared: 
 

Councillor 
Agenda 
Item 

Nature of 
Interest 

Details 

Nagus Narenthira  8 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor is a member of 
Hanuman Community Centre, West 
Hendon 

Pauline Coakley 
Webb 

8 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor is a member of 
Friern Barnet Community Library. 

Philip Cohen 10 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor is an employee of 
Barnet Homes. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 



 

2 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
Councillor Hugh Rayner made a public comment in relation to item 9 (Land at Pavilion 
Way). Members asked questions following the comments, which were answered by 
Councillor Rayner. 
 
Jasmin Parsons made a public comment in relation to items 7 (Breakdown of Existing 
and Proposed properties), 8 (Community Asset Strategy), 9 (Land at Pavilion Way) and 
10 (London Borough of Barnet Accommodations Options Review). Members asked 
questions following the comments, which were then answered by Jasmin Parsons. 
 
Councillor Sury Khatri made a public comment in relation to items 6 (Member’s Item 
relating to Former Copthall School Grounds) and 8 (Community Asset Strategy). 
Members asked questions following the comments, which were answered by Councillor 
Khatri. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS ITEM :  FORMER COPTHALL SCHOOL GROUNDS - COUNCILLOR 
DANIEL THOMAS  
 
The Chairman introduced his Member’s Item, which related to the Former Copthall 
School Grounds. 
 
The Committee provided the following instruction on the Member’s Item: 
 

RESOLVED: That officers work with Camden Community Sports and 
Football Association to help them realise their proposal in time for the 
September 2015 season. Officers are requested to bring a report to the 
September meeting of the Committee setting out means of achieving this 
objective. 

 
7. BREAKDOWN OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED PROPERTIES FOR EACH 

REGENERATION ESTATE  
 
The Chairman introduced the item which related to a breakdown of existing and 
proposed properties for each regeneration estate in the borough.  
 
Following discussion of the item, the Committee requested that this information should 
be shared with the Housing Committee.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED: to note the report.  
 
 

8. COMMUNITY ASSET STRATEGY  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which related to the Community Asset Strategy.  
 
The Chairman MOVED the following motion: 
 

- 3. That the Committee instruct officers to confirm the accuracy of assets stated on 
the Community Asset List and make necessary amendments to the list where 
applicable. 



 

3 

 
The Committee unanimously agreed the motion; the motion was therefore carried. 
 
Following discussion of the item the Chairman moved to the vote. Votes were recorded 
as follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstain 4 

 
The vote was therefore carried.  
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve Appendix 1 - Draft Community Asset Strategy and note the 
contents of the report. 
 

2. To note that, following engagement with existing occupiers of community 
buildings, an implementation plan will be presented to Assets, Regeneration 
and Growth Committee on 07 September 2015. 
 

3. That the Committee instruct officers to confirm the accuracy of assets 
stated on the Community Asset List and make necessary amendments to 
the list where applicable. 

 
 

9. LAND AT PAVILION WAY, BURNT OAK- APPROPRIATION OF THE SITE FOR 
PLANNING PURPOSES AND THE GRANT OF TENANCY AT WILL FOR A 
TEMPORARY SCHOOL BUILDING.  
 
The Chairman introduced the item, which related to land at Pavilion Way, Burnt Oak, and 
the appropriation of the site for planning purposes and the grant of Tenancy at Will for a 
temporary school building. 
 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to a vote. Votes were recorded as 
follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstain 4 

 
Immediately following the vote Councillor Narenthira moved to refer the item to the next 
practicable meeting of Full Council. The reason given for the request to refer the item 
was that there had been a lot of opposition to the proposals, and that Burnt Oak 
Councillors – who were not present – had concerns about the effect the proposals would 
have on their ward. The referral was supported by: 
 

• Councillor Coakley Webb 

• Councillor Philip Cohen 

• Councillor Geof Cooke 



 

4 

 
RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the 
item will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council. 
 

10. ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT - LAND AT PAVILION WAY  
 
The Chairman introduced the addendum to Item 9, which laid out further 
recommendations to the main report. 
 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to a vote. Votes were recorded as 
follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstain 4 

 
The recommendations set out in the report were therefore carried.  
 
Therefore, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the additional response to the public advertising of the Council’s 
intended appropriation of the Site as shown edged red on drawing number 
23839 to planning purposes under Section 122 (2A) Local Government Act 
1972  
 

2. That the Committee note the amendment to paragraph 3.1 of the main report 
as detailed in the report. 

 
11. ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT - LAND AT PAVILION WAY  

 
The Chairman introduced the addendum to Item 9, which laid out further 
recommendations to the main report. 
 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to a vote. Votes were recorded as 
follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstain 4 

 
Immediately following the vote Councillor Narenthira moved to refer the item to the next 
practicable meeting of Full Council. The reason given for the request to refer the item 
was that there had been a lot of opposition to the proposals, and that Burnt Oak 
Councillors – who were not present – had concerns about the effect the proposals would 
have on their ward. The referral was supported by: 
 

• Councillor Coakley Webb 

• Councillor Philip Cohen 

• Councillor Geof Cooke 
 



 

5 

RESOLVED – That having received the requisite number of support for referral, the 
item will be placed on the agenda for consideration by Full Council. 
 
 

12. LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET ACCOMMODATIONS OPTIONS REVIEW  
 
The Chairman introduced the item, which related to the London Borough of Barnet 
accommodations options review. 
 
Following discussion of the item the Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were recorded 
as follow: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstain 4 

 
The recommendations were therefore carried. 
 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED:  
 
1. To acknowledge and note the contents of the Outline Business Case (OBC).  
 

2. To note that the preferred option for Barnet Council’s office accommodation 
is to proceed on the basis of a new build development at Colindale. 
 

3. To grant authority to procure a contractor through a framework panel.  
 

4. To delegate the authority to approve the appointment of the preferred 
contractor to enter into the pre-construction stage agreement to the Director 
of Commercial.  

 
5. To note that a Full Business Case (FBC) be prepared for consideration in 
December 2015. 

 
13. BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD STATION PROJECT UPDATE  

 
The Chairman introduced the item, which related to an update on the Brent Cross 
Cricklewood station. 
 
Following discussion of the item, the committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note progress on the Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration Project.  
 

2. To A) Approve the terms for the draft Collaboration Agreement between the 
Council and Argent and Related Companies as set out in the Exempt 
Report; B) Authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council to agree the detail of the Collaboration Agreement;  

 
3. To confirm as a matter of principle, that the Council is prepared to use its 
compulsory purchase powers pursuant to section 226(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to acquire the land edged red on 
the plan at Appendices A & B.  



 

6 

 
4. To note that :-  
 
A) the appropriate Chief Officers are commencing negotiations to acquire 
by private treaty the land and interests in the areas required to deliver 
the Thameslink Station as shown on the plan at Appendices A & B and to 
approve and enter into agreements and undertakings with the owners 
and/or occupiers of the land in the said areas so as to facilitate its 
acquisition 

 
B) the appropriate Chief Officers are undertaking the work needed to 
prepare for a possible Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) together with 
the associated documentation and, if necessary, will bring a further 
report back to the Committee seeking authority to make a CPO in respect 
of the land shown on the plan at Appendix C. 

 
14. BARNET DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which related to the Barnet Development Pipeline. 
 
After considering the contents of the report, the Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note progress to date.  
 

2. To commence the procurement of a suitable building contractor with final 
appointment to follow the approval of the Full Business Case. 

 
3. For officers to report back to the Committee in September with a Full 
Business case and proposed development structure.   

 
15. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 

17. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman did not exclude the press and public as the Committee decided to note 
the contents of the following item without discussion of its contents. 
 

18. BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD STATION PROJECT UPDATE - EXEMPT 
APPENDIX D  
 
The Committee noted the exempt appendix. 
 

19. ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 



 

7 

 
The meeting finished at 9.21 pm 

 
 
 


